

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD
OF DENTAL EXAMINERS,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD M. BRUNELL
General Counsel
Counsel of Record
ALBERT A. FOER
President
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 600-9640
rbrunell@antitrustinstitute.org

Dated: Aug. 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. APPLYING FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS TO UNSUPERVISED FINANCIALLY INTERESTED STATE BOARDS RESPECTS FEDERALISM	8
A. Active Supervision Complements Clear Articulation to Ensure that Restric- tions on Competition Are Intended by the State	9
B. Potential State Remedies Provide No Basis for Immunity.....	15
C. Active Supervision Does Not Require North Carolina to Alter Its Regulatory Structure	19
D. Requiring Active Supervision Is Con- sistent with North Carolina’s Consti- tutional Prohibition on Monopolies.....	25
II. CONDITIONING IMMUNITY ON ACTIVE SUPERVISION WILL NOT IMPAIR STATE REGULATION OF THE HEALTH PRO- FESSIONS.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	19
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	2
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	28
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	9, 31, 32
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	3
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	3
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. Fed. Labor Rel. Auth.</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990).....	29
<i>FTC v. Monahan</i> , 832 F.2d 688 (1st Cir. 1987).....	17, 31
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1003 (2013).....	9, 10, 11
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gambrel v. Kentucky Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 689 F.2d 612 (6th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	2, 3, 24
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975).....	2, 3, 16, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hoover v. Ronwin</i> , 466 U.S. 558 (1984)	2, 31, 32
<i>King v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 758 S.E.2d 364 (N.C. 2014)	25
<i>LegalZoom.com, Inc. v. N.C. State Bar</i> , No. 11- CVS-15111 (N.C. Super. Ct. Wake Cnty. Mar. 24, 2014)	27
<i>N.C. Bd. of Dental Examiners v. Brunson</i> , No. 04-CVS-4267 (N.C. Super. Ct. Guilford Cnty. Mar. 7, 2005)	20
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 717 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2013)	16, 17, 28, 29
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	28
<i>Palmer v. Smith</i> , 51 S.E.2d 8 (N.C. 1948)	27
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	12, 13
<i>Patrick v. Burget</i> , 486 U.S. 94 (1988)	5, 11, 12, 20, 21
<i>Rite Aid Corp. v. Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 421 F. Supp. 1161 (D. N.J. 1976)	24
<i>Roller v. Allen</i> , 96 S.E.2d 851 (N.C. 1957)	25, 26
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 662 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>State v. Biggs</i> , 46 S.E. 401 (N.C. 1903)	25, 26
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 6 S.E.2d 854 (N.C. 1940)	25, 26
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs of Ala.</i> , 651	
F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>Versiglio v. Bd. of Dental Exam’rs of Ala.</i> , 686	
F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>William Beaumont Hosp. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 552	
Fed. Appx. 494 (6th Cir. 2014).....	31

STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS

N.C. Const. art. I, § 32.....	25
N.C. Const. art. I, § 34.....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 75-1.....	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-22(a)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-29(b)(2)	14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 93B-16(a).....	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 114-2.....	23
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 138A-38(a)(1)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.3.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-300.6.....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-30.1	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-4	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-19(2).....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.9	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-43	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-51(c)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
27 N.C. Admin. Code § 1D.0206(4)	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 19a-14 (2013)	23
Mass. Gen. L. c. 13, § 9 (2014)	23
Mass. Gen. L. c. 112, § 1 (2014).....	23
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Comments of ABA Section of Antitrust Law on FTC Report re State Action Doctrine (May 2005)	4
Jerry L. Anderson & Christopher Poyner, <i>A Constitutional and Empirical Analysis of Iowa’s Administrative Rules Review Commit- tee Procedure</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 1 (2012).....	22
Antitrust Modernization Commission, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> (2007).....	4
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, 1 <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1978).....	4
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (Supp. 1989)	16
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, 1A <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2013)	10, 12, 20, 22, 23
Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven G. Calabresi & Larissa C. Leibowitz, <i>Monopolies and the Constitution: A History of Crony Capitalism</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 983 (2013)	26
Einer Elhauge, <i>The Scope of Antitrust Process</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 667 (1991).....	20
D. Zachary Hudson, <i>Comment: A Case for Varying Interpretive Deference at the State Level</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 373 (2009)	21
Louis L. Jaffe, <i>Law Making by Private Groups</i> , 51 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (1937).....	3
Office of the Attorney General of the State of N.C., Advisory Opinion: Dental Care and Business Services, 1999 WL 33265598 (Sept. 3, 1999)	23
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Division Manu- al (5th ed. 2014)	29
